despite the clear weaknesses in its own ca   se has resulted in unnecessary expenditure, 
judicial time and resources. 

For all the reasons set out above, this Appeal is dismissed. The Plaintiff–Appellant is 
directed to pay costs in the sum of Rs. 750,000/- (Rupees Seven Hundred and Fifty 
Thousand) to the 1st Defendant–Respondent, such amount to be paid in full within 
three months from the date of this Judgment. 

Appeal dismissed.             

Judge of the Supreme Court 

Achala Wengappuli, J.  
I agree 

Judge of the Supreme Court